

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1987 OF 2010

THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL)

.....Appellant(s)

Vs.

M/S RINKU SHIPPING AGENCY

.....Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Having heard Mr. N. Venkatraman, learned ASG and having considered the impugned order - which set aside the cancellation of the Customs House Agency of the respondent, under the Regulations, on the ground of procedural violation i.e. denial of natural justice and also having regard to the proportionality of the penalty, the Court is of the opinion that no question of law arises. The impugned order is obviously confined to the facts of the case. The appeal is, therefore, dismissed.

.....J.
(S. RAVINDRA BHAT)

.....J
(DIPANKAR DATTA)

New Delhi;
February 02, 2023

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.14

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 1987/2010

THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL)

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S RINKU SHIPPING AGENCY
(IA No. 1/2010 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION)

Respondent(s)

Date : 02-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Appellant(s) Mr. N. Venkatraman, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. V.c. Bharathi, Adv.
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of signed order.

All pending applications are disposed of.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)